# OP \$65.00 4889739

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM543600

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
San Miguel Pure Foods Company, Inc.		01/07/2019	Corporation: PHILIPPINES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	San Miguel Food and Beverage, Inc.		
Street Address:	Street Address: 23rd Floor, The JMT Corporate Condominium		
Internal Address: ADB Avenue, Ortigas Center			
City:	Pasig Ciry, 1605 Metro Manila		
State/Country:	PHILIPPINES		
Entity Type:	Corporation: PHILIPPINES		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4889739	SAN MIGUEL GOLD LABEL CHOCOLAIT
Registration Number: 4580706		SAN MIGUEL GOLD LABEL BEST OF THE PHILIP

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 7032058050

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7032058000

Email: mussie.beyene@bskb.com

Correspondent Name: BIRCH, STEWART, KOLASCH, & BIRCH, LLP.

Address Line 1: 8110 Gatehouse Road, Suite 100E
Address Line 4: Falls Church, VIRGINIA 22042

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 4752-0158US1

#### **DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE**

Name: Birch Stewart Kolasch & Birch LLP

Address Line 1: 8110 Gatehouse Road, Suite 100 East

Address Line 4: Falls Church, VIRGINIA 22042

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Robert J. Kenney
SIGNATURE: /Robert J. Kenney/

DATE SIGNED:	10/02/2019
Total Attachments: 18	
source=CTC SMFB AOI#page1.tif	
source=CTC SMFB AOI#page2.tif	
source=CTC SMFB AOI#page3.tif	
source=CTC SMFB AOI#page4.tif	
source=CTC SMFB AOI#page5.tif	
source=CTC SMFB AOI#page6.tif	
source=CTC SMFB AOI#page7.tif	
source=CTC SMFB AOI#page8.tif	
source=CTC SMFB AOI#page9.tif	
source=CTC SMFB AOI#page10.tif	
source=CTC SMFB AOI#page11.tif	
source=CTC SMFB AOI#page12.tif	
source=CTC SMFB AOI#page13.tif	
source=CTC SMFB AOI#page14.tif	
source=CTC SMFB AOI#page15.tif	
source=CTC SMFB AOI#page16.tif	
source=CTC SMFB AOI#page17.tif	
source=CTC SMFB AOI#page18.tif	



# REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

#### SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Ground Floor. Secretariat Building, PICC City Of Pasay, Metro Manila

COMPANY REG. NO. 11840

# CERTIFICATE OF FILING OF

AMENDED ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:

This is to certify that the amended articles of incorporation of the

**ALEXANDRA B. TRILLANA** 

**CERTIFIED TRUE COPY:** 

SAN MIGUEL FOOD AND BEVERAGE, INC.

(Amending Article VI thereof)

copy annexed, adopted July 05, 2018 by majority vote of the Board of Directors and on September 12, 2018 by the vote of the stockholders owning or representing at least two-thirds of the outstanding capital stock, and certified under oath by the Corporate Secretary and a majority of the Board of Directors of the corporation was approved by the Commission on this date pursuant to the provision of Section 16 of the Corporation Code of the Philippines, Batas Pambansa Blg. 68, approved on May 1, 1980, and copies thereof are filed with the Commission.

Unless this corporation obtains or already has obtained the appropriate Secondary License from this Commission, this Certificate does not authorize it to undertake business activities requiring a Secondary License from this Commission such as, but not limited to acting as: broker or dealer in securities, government securities eligible dealer (GSED), investment adviser of an investment company, close-end or open-end investment company, investment house, transfer agent, commodity/financial futures exchange/broker/merchant, financing/lending company and time shares/club shares/membership certificates issuers or selling agents thereof; nor to operate a fiat money to virtual currency exchange. Neither does this Certificate constitute as permit to undertake activities for which other government agencies require a license or permit.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and caused the seal of this Commission to be affixed to this Certificate at Pasay City, Metro Manila, Philippines, this 

Aug of January, Twenty Nineteen.

GERARDO F. DEL ROSARIO

Director

Company Registration and Monitoring Department

BA/mii

### COVER SHEET

# For Applications at COMPANY REGISTRATION AND MONITORING DEPARTMENT

Nature of Application  Amended AQI						1	1	5. E. (				_	r								
(incr			horize		ital St	ock)									10	4	'   '	'			
Former Company Name																					
	S	Α	N		M	I	G	U	E	L		P	U	R	E		F	0	0	D	S
			,		· 										<u>'</u>	•					
L																					
AMENDED TO: New Company Name																					
,	SAN MIGUEL FOOD AND																				
L	В	E	V	E	R	Α	G	E	,		<u> </u>	N	С	1	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		l	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
23	1 -	d	F	Ι.	l	Princ	cipal C	Office		treet	1			(0)		T : -	1	T	1	т—	T
_23	<u>  r</u>	u	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	r.	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	h	e	1	J	M	T	1	<u></u>	L	<u> </u>		<u></u>	<u> </u>	
C	0	r	р	0	r	а	t	е	Τ	C	0	n	d	0	m	i	n	li	u	m	Τ.
	_	•				·····								<u> </u>		!		<u></u>		1.534	<u> </u>
Α	D	В		Α	V	e.		0	r	t	i	g	а	s	Į.	C	е	n	t	е	r
P	a	S	i	g		С	i	t	у												
									npany (632)		hone -545(		er								
		Coni	act Pe					<u> </u>	,002,	11	-070			_							
	ALEX		DRA I		RILLA	NA			4	÷.			Г	Co	ntact			lepho -59-5		mber	
						ř.		Conta	ct Dos		A el el 11		_			•					
		22F,	The .	JMT	Corp	orate	Cor	ndom	iniu:	m, Al	DB A	venu	e, Or	tigas	Cen	ter, l	Pasic	City	160	5	
						·										=====					
						O De	auci	ompi	ısneı	u by	CKIN	D re	rson Dai					Siar	nature	3	
Assi	gned	Prog	esso	C	. "	. , '				14	1	15	<u>//</u> >		_	_					
		1		, <del></del>			1 :	······································		ر با با المارين المارين		1			<u> </u>	_					
_			1		44.5	, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	بعبت		·	2	W	1	دون <sub>دون</sub> دایکن دو ر <sub>ون</sub>	ere Jan	· Bress	-					
Docu	ımeı	nt I.C	),			 		s. tiri	6	lus		[fr	ca	granta.	. ا	1					
Receiv	ed by	Corpo	orate F	iling a	and Re	cords	Divis	ion (C	PRD)		درون والاروزور من	د د کاره د ریا با دیان میدانشگار ایرانسور	gasambelsid	i recent painting	THE RESIDE						
Forwar	ded to	):	Kriem	والتنسيا يبي	و چاردستان دروستان دروستان	والمجازعات محصوب	, 11 4 15 The Was . May	, st ** *		•					<del>_</del>						_
	Cor	porate	and P	artner	ship R	egistra	ation D	ivision													
	Gre	en Lai	ne Unit																		
	Fina	ncial .	Analys	is and	Audit	Divisio	เก			<u> </u>					-						
	Lice	nsing	Unit			î			3	9											_
	Con	nplian	ce Mon	itoring	) Divisi	on		· **		à											

#### **AMENDED**

# ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

#### OF THE

# SAN MIGUEL FOOD AND BEVERAGE, INC.

# (formerly SAN MIGUEL PURE FOODS COMPANY INC.)

(As amended on January 18, 2018.)

# (formerly "PURE FOODS CORPORATION")

(As amended on February 19, 2002.)

# KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That we, a majority of whom are residents of the Philippines, have this day voluntarily associated ourselves together for the purpose of forming a corporation under the laws of the Philippines.

#### AND WE HEREBY CERTIFY:

FIRST: - That the name of the said corporation shall be the SAN MIGUEL FOOD AND BEVERAGE, INC. (formerly SAN MIGUEL PURE FOODS COMPANY INC.) (formerly PURE FOODS CORPORATION). (As amended on February 19, 2002; January 18, 2018.)

SECOND: - That the purpose for which such corporation is formed, is as follows, to wit:

#### PRIMARY PURPOSE

To can, preserve, prepare, process, manufacture, pack, repack, market, distribute, ship and sell meats, fish, fruits, vegetables, cereals, and their by-products; to buy or otherwise acquire, can, preserve, process, manufacture, market, prepare for market, sell, deal in, deal with, import and export food and food products of every class and description, fresh, canned or preserved or otherwise, and all food and other preparations;

to manufacture fermented and malt-based beverages, particularly beer of all kinds and classes, beer yeast (cerevicina), malt extract and carbonic gas, as well as to distill, rectify, manufacture and bottle wines, spirits, essences, whiskeys, gins, liquors and other alcoholic drinks, alcohol and alcohol-based, alcohol related or allied products, water and water-based beverages, and other non-alcoholic beverages, of all kinds and classes, prepare, purchase and sell malt, barley and other cereals, flour, yeast and other products which might be used in connection with the said business or manufacture; to buy, import, sell, export, and trade in such food and beverage products, including raw materials therefor; to own, acquire, pledge, buy, sell, convey, assign and transfer meats, fish, fruits, cereals, grains, foods, and vegetables and their by-products, alcoholic and non-alcoholic beverages, goods and merchandise, real and personal property of every kind or description which may be incidental in carrying out the business of the corporation. (As amended on January 18, 2018.)

#### SECONDARY PURPOSE

- 1. To purchase, own, and maintain a farm or farms for the purpose of carrying on and operating on and operating a general farm business including acquatic farm and the business of breeding, raising, owing, developing, importing, exporting, selling, transporting, handling and otherwise dealing in cattle, hogs, poultry and livestock, fish, shrimps and other marine and aquatic products, cereals, grains, fruits, vegetables of all kinds, with power to do all things necessary to establish and operate the business of the corporation. (As amended on April 29, 1986.)
- 2. To buy, sell, raise, produce and generally deal in and with poultry, chickens, eggs, fruits, vegetables, hogs, cattle, fish, shrimps and other marine and aquatic products, milk, butter and all other milk products, and all farm stock and produce and food products and by-products. (As amended on April 29, 1986.)
- 3. To the extent permitted by law, to purchase, acquire, hold, sell, convey, lease, let, mortgage, encumber and otherwise deal with such property, real, personal or mixed,

in any part of the Philippines or any other country, as the purpose for which the corporation is formed may permit, and as may be reasonable and necessarily required for the transaction of the lawful business of the corporation.

- 4. To engage the services of technicians, counselors, professionals, employees, workers or agents as may be desired or needed in the conduct of the work of the corporation.
- 5. As may be necessary or incidental to the purpose for which this corporation is organized, to advance money or give credit to such persons, firms and companies under such terms as may be thought fit and, in particular, to customers, persons, firms and companies dealing with the corporation, and to give guaranty or become surety for any such persons, firms or companies, without necessarily engaging in surety business.
- 6. To borrow or raise money in such manner as the corporation shall think fit, and to secure the repayment of any moneys borrowed or raised or owing by the corporation by mortgage, pledge, deed of trust, charge or lien upon the whole or any part of the corporation's properties or assets (whether present or future), and also by similar mortgage, pledge, deed of trust, charge or lien, to secure and guarantee the performance by the corporation of any obligation or liability it may undertake for itself or for other companies in which it may be interested.
- 7. Subject to the provisions of any applicable law or laws, to acquire, buy, own, hold, invest funds in, deal in, or in any other way become interested in, shares, bonds, mortgages, obligations, promissory notes, contracts or credits of any corporation legally constituted within or without the Philippines, and to acquire, purchase, sell or otherwise dispose of and to reissue the shares of its own capital stock or any securities or other obligations of the corporation.
- 8. Within the limits allowed by law, to purchase, hold, accept, or otherwise acquire, by merger, consolidation or other methods of combination, the whole or any part

of the property, assets, business, goodwill, rights, privileges and franchises of all kinds, and to undertake or assume the whole or any part of the liabilities and obligations, of any person, firm, association or corporation, and to pay for the same or any part of combination thereof in cash, stocks, bonds, debentures, notes or other securities of this corporation or otherwise, or by undertaking and assuming the whole or any part of the liabilities or obligations of the transferor; and to hold or in any manner dispose of the whole or any part of the property and assets so acquired, accepted or purchased, and to conduct in any lawful manner the whole or any part of the business so acquired and to exercise all the powers necessary or convenient in and about the conduct, management and carrying of such business.

- 9. To act as collection agent and to enter into, make, perform, carry on contracts of every kind of this corporation with any person, natural or juridical, to borrow money, and without limits as to amount, to draw, make, accept, endorse, execute, and issue promissory notes, drafts, bills of exchange warrants, bonds, debentures, and other negotiable instrument and evidence of indebtedness, whether the same is secured by mortgage or otherwise as may be necessary for the conduct of business of the corporation and so far as may be permitted by law.
- 10. To engage in the business of warehousing and act as general warehouseman, and operate bonded warehouse in accordance with law.
- 11. To acquire by purchase, donation, exchange or other means or modes, and to hold, own, control, construct, manage, maintain, operate, lease, convey, use and otherwise alienate or dispose of lands, buildings, plants, machinery and equipment, instruments, shops, laboratories, store, transport facilities and other such real or personal properties as may be needed to implement the objects of said corporation.
- 12. To the extent permitted by law and as may be necessary or incidental to the purpose for which the corporation is organized, to engage in export trading of any product manufactured or processed in the Philippines. (As amended on April 29, 1986.)

Generally, to perform all and everything proper, necessary or incidental to and for the attainment of the purposes, or furtherance of any of the powers above set forth, either alone or in association with other natural or juridical persons or entities, provided, the same be not in conflict with law. (Amended on September 29, 1981.)

THIRD: - That the place where the principal office of the Corporation is to be located or established is at the 23<sup>rd</sup> Floor, The JMT Corporate Condominium, ADB Avenue, Ortigas Center, Pasig City, Metro Manila, Philippines. Branch offices may be established anywhere in the Philippines or abroad. (As amended on April 11, 1796; April 24, 1984; August 22, 1985; May 9, 2014.)

FOURTH: - The term for which said corporation is to exist for another fifty years from October 30, 2006 or until October 30, 2056. (As amended on August 8, 2006.)

That the dissolution of the corporation or the shortening of its corporate life cannot be effected, unless the same has been approved by the affirmative vote of two-thirds (2/3) of all the subscribed and/or outstanding capital stock, entitled to vote at a regular or special meeting of stockholders called for the said purpose.

FIFTH: - That the names, nationalities and residences of the incorporators of said corporation are as follows:

ISMAEL MATHAY, JR.	Filipino	123 N. Domingo, Cubao, Q.C.
GREGORIO TUNG	Chinese	71 Apo St., Quezon City
PABLO COTAUCO	Chinese	564 Sto. Cristo, Manila
LEE NGAN	Chinese	492 Herran St., Ermita, Manila
NG PENG KUY	Chinese	435 Isaac Peral St., Ermita,
		Manila

SIXTH: - That the number of directors of said Corporation shall be **inteen (15)** and that the names and residences of said directors who are to serve until their successors are elected and qualified as provided by the By-Laws are as follows, to wit: (Amended on September 29, 1981;

<u>Name</u>	<u>Residence</u>
1. ISMAEL MATHAY, JR.	123 N. Domingo, Cubao, Q.C.
2. GREGORIO TUNG	71 Apo St., Quezon City
3. PABLO COTAUCO	564 Sto. Cristo, Manila
4. LEE NGAN	492 Herran St., Ermita, Manila
5. NG PENG KUY	435 Isaac Peral St., Ermita, Manila

SEVENTH: - That the amount of capital stock of said corporation is TWELVE BILLION PESOS (P12,000,000,000,00), Philippine Currency, and said capital stock is divided into ELEVEN BILLION SIX HUNDRED MILLION (11,600,000,000) common shares with a par value of ONE PESO (P1.00) each, and FORTY MILLION (40,000,000) preferred shares with a par value of TEN PESOS (P10.00) per share. (As amended on January 18, 2018.)

The preferred shares shall have the following terms and features:

- 1. The preferred shares shall be issued at par or at such higher price and on such payment terms as the Board of Directors shall, at its discretion, determine and provide for in the resolution authorizing each particular issue of preferred shares (the "Enabling Resolutions").
- The holders of preferred shares shall be entitled to receive cash dividends upon declaration made at the sole option of the Board of Directors. The rate and payment terms of said cash dividend shall be determined by the Board of Directors and provided in the corresponding Enabling Resolutions.
- 3. Unless the preferred shares are redeemed at the end of the fifth (5<sup>th</sup>) year from the issue date thereof ("Issue Date"), the dividend rate shall be subject to an upward adjustment as may be determined by the Board of Directors and provided in the corresponding Enabling Resolutions.

- 4. The dividends on the preferred shares shall be cumulative. No dividend shall be declared and paid on the common shares unless cash dividends shall have been declared and paid to all holders of the preferred shares. The holders of preferred shares shall not be entitled to any participation or share in the retained earnings remaining after dividend payment shall have been made thereon.
- 5. The preferred shares are redeemable in whole or in part, in cash, at the sole option of the Corporation, at the end of the fifth (5<sup>th</sup>) year from the Issue Date (the "Optional Redemption Date") or on any dividend payment date thereafter, at the price equal to the issue price plus any accumulated and unpaid cash dividends (the "Redemption Price").
- 6. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the preferred shares shall be redeemable in whole but not in part, in cash, as and if declared by the Board, on the third anniversary from the Issue Date or on any dividend payment date thereafter, at the Redemption Price.
- 7. The Corporation may also redeem the preferred shares in whole but not in part, at any time prior to the Optional Redemption Date, if an Accounting Event, Tax Event or a Change of Control has occurred and is continuing, in each case at the Redemption Price.

#### For this purpose:

- (a) An "Accounting Event" shall occur if an opinion of a recognised person authorised to provide auditing services in the Republic of the Philippines has stated that there is more than an insubstantial risk that the funds raised through the issuance of the preferred shares may no longer be recorded as "equity" pursuant to the Philippine Financial Reporting Standards (PFRS), or such other accounting standards which succeed PFRS, as adopted by the Republic of the Philippines, applied by the Corporation for drawing up its consolidated financial statements for the relevant financial year;
- (b) A "Tax Event" shall occur if dividend payments become subject to any new tax as a result of certain changes in law, rule or regulation, or in the interpretation thereof, and such tax cannot be avoided by use of reasonable measures available to the Corporation;
- (c) A "Change of Control" shall be deemed to have occurred if any person or persons acting in concert or any third person or

persons acting on behalf of such person(s) at any time acquire(s) directly or indirectly a controlling participation in the Corporation pursuant to the Philippine laws. (As amended on May 13, 2011.)

- 8. The preferred shares, when redeemed, shall not be considered retired and may be re-issued by the Corporation at a price to be determined by the Board of Directors.
- 9. In the event of liquidation, dissolution, bankruptcy, or winding up of the affairs of the Corporation, the holders of the preferred shares shall enjoy preference in the payment, in full or, if the remaining assets of the Corporation are insufficient, on a pro-rata basis as among all holders of outstanding preferred shares, of the issue price of their shares plus any previously declared and unpaid dividends, before any asset of the Corporation is paid or distributed to the holders of common shares.
- 10. The holders of the preferred shares shall not be entitled to vote except in those cases expressly provided by law.
- 11. The holders of the preferred shares shall have no pre-emptive right to any issue or disposition of any share of any class of the Corporation.
- 12. The preferred shares shall not be convertible to common shares of the Corporation.
- 13. The aforementioned terms and conditions of the preferred shares shall be stated in the certificates of stock representing said shares. (As amended on November 3, 2010.)

No transfer of stock or interest which will reduce the ownership and voting equity of Philippine nationals to less than the required percentage of the capital stock shall be allowed or permitted to be recorded on the books of the Corporation. (As amended on October 31, 1991.)

The foregoing restrictions shall be indicated on the face of the certificate of stock of the Corporation. (As amended on April 24, 1984; August 22, 1985; September 19, 1989.)

There shall be no pre-emptive rights to the issuance of any and all of the preferred shares. (As amended on November 3, 2010.)

There shall be no pre-emptive rights for issuances or dispositions of any and all of the common shares. (As amended on January 18, 2018.)

EIGHTH: - That the amount of the capital stock which has been actually subscribed is NINETY THOUSAND PESOS (P90,000.00) and the following persons have subscribed for the number of shares and amount of capital stock set out after their respective names:

<u>Name</u>	Residence	No. of Shares	Amount of Capital Stock Subscribed
1. ISMAEL MATHAY, JR.	123 N. Domingo, Cubao, Q.C.	1,000	P10,000.00
2. GREGORIO TUNG	71 Apo St., Quezon City	2,000	20,000.00
3. PABLO COTAUCO	564 Sto. Cristo, Manila	2,000	20,000.00
4. LEE NGAN	492 Herran St., Ermita, Manila	2,000	20,000.00
5. NG PENG KUY	435 Isaac Peral St., Ermita, Manila	2,000	20,000.00

(As amended on May 9, 2014.)

NINTH: - That the following persons have paid on the shares of capital stock for which they have subscribed the amounts set out after their respective names:

<u>Name</u>	<u>Residence</u>	Amount Paid on Subscription		
1. ISMAEL MATHAY, JR.	123 N. Domingo, Cubao, Q.C.	P5,000.00		
2. GREGORIO TUNG	71 Apo St., Quezon City	5,000.00		
3. PABLO COTAUCO	564 Sto. Cristo, Manila	5,000.00		
4. LEE NGAN	492 Herran St., Ermita, Manila	5,000.00		
5. NG PENG KUY	435 Isaac Peral St., Ermita, Manila	5,000.00		

TENTH: - That NG PENG KUY has been elected by the subscribers as Treasurer of the Corporation to act as such until his successor is duly elected and qualified in

accordance with the By-Laws, and that as such Treasurer, he has been authorized to receive for the corporation and to receipt in its name for all subscriptions paid in by the said subscribers.

ELEVENTH: -. That unless otherwise prescribed by the Corporation Code or by special law, and for legitimate purposes, the stockholders may by the affirmative vote or written assent of two-thirds (2/3) of all the subscribed capital stock, amend any of the provisions of the Articles of Incorporation. (As amended on April 14, 1972; May 9, 2014.)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF we have hereunto set our hands on 30th day of October 1956, in the City of Manila, Philippines.

(Sgd.) ISMAEL MATHAY, JR.

(Sgd.) GREGORIO TUNG

(Sgd.) PABLO COTAUCO

(Sgd.) LEE NGAN

(Sgd.) NG PENG KUY

Signed in the presence of:

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES)
CITY OF MANILA
) S. S.

On this 30th day of October 1956, in the said City of Manila, Philippines, before Felix P. Wijangco, a Notary Public in and for the City of Manila personally appeared:

Ismael Mathay, Jr., with Residence Certificate No. A4314345 issued at Manila, Philippines, on February 22, 1956;

Gregorio Tung with Residence Certificate No. A132552 issued at Quezon City, Philippines, on January 16, 1956, ACR No. A-45023, issued at Manila, Philippines, on July 17, 1950;

Pablo Cotauco with Residence Certificate No. A23232, issued at Manila, Philippines on February 13, 1956;

Lee Ngan with Residence Certificate No. 0128123, issued at Manila, Philippines, on January 16, 1596 and ACR No. 94856, issued at Manila, Philippines, on July 25, 1950;

known to me and to me known to be the same persons whose names are subscribed and who executed the foregoing Articles of Incorporation, and each of them acknowledged to me that he freely and voluntarily executed the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal in Manila, Philippines, on this 30th day of October 1956.

(Sgd.) FELIX P. WIJANGCO Notary Public My Commission Expires on Dec. 31, 1956

Doc. No. 311 Page No. 27 Book No. 23 Series of 1956.

#### DIRECTORS' CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF THE ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF

SAN MIGUEL FOOD AND BEVERAGE INC. COMP. COMP.

MCT 2 5 2018

#### KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

We, the undersigned, being at least a majority of the members of the Board of Directors and the Chairman and Corporate Secretary of SAN MIGUEL FOOD AND BEVERAGE, INC. (the "Corporation" or the "Company"), a corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the Republic of the Philippines, with principal office address at the 23<sup>rd</sup> Floor, The JMT Corporate Condominium, ADB Avenue, Ortigas Center, Pasig City, do hereby certify that:

1. At the special meeting of the Board of Directors of the Corporation held on July 5, 2018 at the Board Room, 8<sup>th</sup> Floor, San Miguel Head Office Complex, 40 San Miguel Avenue, Mandaluyong City, at which meeting a quorum was present and acting throughout, the Board, by unanimous vote, approved the following resolutions:

#### Resolution No. 2018-07-05-01

"RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, That the Board of Directors approve the increase in the number of directors of the Company from nine (9) to fifteen (15), and to amend the Sixth Article of the Articles of Incorporation of the Company accordingly;

RESOLVED, FURTHER, That the Sixth Article of the Articles of Incorporation of the Company be amended to read as follows (amendment underscored):

"SIXTH: - That the number of directors of said Corporation shall be fifteen (15) xxx";

RESOLVED, FURTHER, That the amendment to the Articles of Incorporation as aforesaid, be presented for the approval of the stockholders of the Company at a shareholders' meeting duly called for the purpose;

RESOLVED, FINALLY, That any officer or authorized representative of the Company be, as he or she is hereby, authorized and directed to sign, execute and file any and all required certificates and other documents with the Securities and Exchange Commission and other government agencies, as well as do all things necessary or appropriate to effect the foregoing resolutions."

- 2. At the special meeting of the stockholders of the Corporation held on September 12, 2018 at the Executive Dining Room, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, San Miguel Head Office Complex, 40 San Miguel Avenue, Mandaluyong City, at which meeting stockholders owning two-thirds (2/3) of the outstanding capital stock of the Corporation approved the foregoing amendment to the Articles of Incorporation of the Corporation as aforesaid.
- 3. The attached is a true and correct copy of the further Amended Articles of Incorporation of the Corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have signed this Certificate on this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_ at Pasig City.

(SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS)

EDUARDO M. COJUANGCO, JR.

Chairman and Director Chairman of the Board of Directors' Meeting TIN 104-095-966

RAMON S. ANG Director

TIN 118-247-725

Director TIN 111-770-011

MENARDO R. JIME

Director TIN 108-151-393 CARMELO Ľ, SANTIAGO

Director TIN 132-008-927

Director TIN 146-148-455

TIN 150-375-662

ATTESTED:

Corporate Secretary

Secretary of the Board of Directors' Meeting

TIN 189-741-659

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me on **SFP 1 2 2018**, at Pasig City, affiants exhibiting to me their competent evidence of identity:

Eduardo M. Cojuangeo, Jr. : XX3542719 Passport No. Expiry Date : February 26, 2020 Place Issued : Manila : XX3542718 Passport No. Ramon S. Ang : February 26, 2020 Expiry Date Place Issued : Manila Francisco S. Alejo III Passport No. : P1657246A **Expiry Date** : January 17, 2022 Place Issued : Manila Menardo R. Jimenez : P4068791A Passport No. Expiry Date : August 17, 2022 Place Issued : DFA NCR East Passport No. Carmelo L. Santiago : P4670901A Expiry Date : October 9, 2022 Place Issued : Manila Minita V. Chico-Nazario Passport No. : EC3431212 Expiry Date : February 10, 2020

Ricardo C. Marquez

Romela M. Bengzon am

Place Issued
Passnort No.

Place Issued

Passport No.

Expiry Date

Expiry Date
Place Issued

Alexandra B. Trillana

Passport No. Expiry Date Place Issued . EB9716623

: P1277739A

: NCR East

+ November 28, 2018-

: December 16, 2021

<del>: Manila</del>

: Manila

: P1495082A : April 13, 2028 : DFA NCR East

Doc. No. <u>354;</u> Page No. <u>72;</u> Book No. <u>16;</u> Series of 2018.

MA. CELESTE J. LEGASPI
Notary Public for Pasig City
Commission until 31 December 2018
22™ Floor, JMT Corporate Condominium,
ADB Ave., Ortigas Center, Pasig City
APPT No. 63 (2017-2018)/Roli No. 47611
IBP No. 024945; 1/9/2018; RSM
PTR No. 3867078; 1/10/2018; Pasig City

MCLE Compliance No. V-0024162: 10/25/2016

#### SECRETARY'S CERTIFICATE

I, ALEXANDRA BENGSON TRILLANA, of legal age, married, Filipino, with office address at San Miguel Food and Beverage, Inc., 23<sup>rd</sup> Floor, The JMT Corporate Condominium, ADB Avenue, Ortigas Center, Pasig City, Metro Manila, Philippines, after having been duly sworn in accordance with law, do hereby depose and state that:

- 1. I am the Corporate Secretary and Compliance Officer of SAN MIGUEL FOOD AND BEVERAGE, INC. (the "Corporation"), a corporation duly organized and registered in accordance with the laws of the Republic of the Philippines.
- 2. To the best of my knowledge, no action or proceeding has been filed or is pending before any Court involving an intra-corporate dispute and/or claim by any person or group against the Board of Directors, individual directors and/or major corporate officers of the Corporation as its duly elected and/or appointed directors or officers or vice versa.

SEP 2 2010 at Pasig City.

ALEXANDRA BENGSON TRILLANA
Corporate Secretary and Compliance Officer

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this SEP 2 1 2018, affiant exhibiting to me her Passport No. P1495082A issued on April 14, 2018 at DFA NCR East

Page No. 315 Page No. 715 Book No. 16 Series of 2018. MA. CELESTE J. LEBASP!

Notary Public for Pusig City

Commission until 31 December 2018

22™ Floor, JMT Corporate Condominium,

ADB Ave., Ortigas Center, Pasig City

APPT No. 63 (2017-2018)/Roll No. 47611

IBP No. 024945; 1/9/2018; RSM

PTR No. 3867078; 1/10/2018; Pasig City

MCLE Compliance No. V-0024162; 10/25/2016

TRADEMARK REEL: 006762 FRAME: 0126

RECORDED: 10/02/2019